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Question1:-Which constitutional amendment recognized the Grama Sabha as a statutory unit of local level administration?
        A:-72nd amendment
        B:-73rd amendment
        C:-74th amendment
        D:-None of the above
        Correct Answer:- Option-B
Question2:-Which schedule is added to the Indian Constitution as per 74th amendment?
        A:-10th Schedule
        B:-11th Schedule
        C:-12th Schedule
        D:-None of the above
        Correct Answer:- Option-C
Question3:-The powers, authority and responsibilities of Municipalities are defined in Article _________ of the Indian Constitution.
        A:-243 W
        B:-243 X
        C:-243 S
        D:-243 U
        Correct Answer:- Option-A
Question4:-When did the 73rd constitutional amendment enact?
        A:-20.04.1992
        B:-01.01.1992
        C:-01.04.1993
        D:-20.04.1993
        Correct Answer:- Option-D
Question5:-The 74th Constitutional Amendment deals with
        A:-Grama Sabha
        B:-Municipalities
        C:-Panchayats
        D:-None of the above
        Correct Answer:- Option-B
Question6:-A petition for the removal of public nuisance is filed before
        A:-Magistrate Court
        B:-Munsif Court
        C:-Executive Magistrate
        D:-Police Station
        Correct Answer:- Option-C
Question7:-Who is the empowered to issue search warrant of the document, parcel or other thing in the custody of postal or telegraph authority?
        A:-Any Magistrate
        B:-Police Officer
        C:-Advocate
        D:-None of the above
        Correct Answer:- Option-A
Question8:-Which section of the Cr. PC deals with the service of summons outside local limits?
        A:-Section 69
        B:-Section 67
        C:-Section 63
        D:-Section 66
        Correct Answer:- Option-B
Question9:-Of the following which section of Cr.PC deals with service of summons on witness by post?
        A:-Section 68
        B:-Section 69
        C:-Section 65
        D:-Section 67
        Correct Answer:- Option-B
Question10:-How long can a police officer detained in custody a person arrested?
        A:-12 hours
        B:-24 hours
        C:-48 hours
        D:-72 hours
        Correct Answer:- Option-B
Question11:-As per section 15 of CPC every suit shall be instituted in the court of the lowest grade competent to try it. what is the object behind
section 15?
        A:-The High Court shall not be overcrowded with suits
        B:-It aims at the convenience of parties and the witness of such suits
        C:-Both of the above
        D:-None of the above
        Correct Answer:- Option-C
Question12:-In a suit by or against the State Government the authority to be named as plaintiff or defendant under section 79 CPC 1908 is.
        A:-The Governor
        B:-The Chief Minister
        C:-The Home Minister
        D:-The State
        Correct Answer:- Option-D
Question13:-The code of Civil Procedure, 1908 came into force.
        A:-1st January 1909
        B:-1st January 1908
        C:-1st April 1908
        D:-1st June 1909
        Correct Answer:- Option-A
Question14:-Which of the following is the details to be specified in a summons under order XVI rule 5 of CPC 1908?



        A:-Purpose of Attendance
        B:-Time
        C:-Place
        D:-All of the above
        Correct Answer:- Option-D
Question15:-Who is designated as the State Public Information Officer?
        A:-The State Government
        B:-The Public Authority
        C:-The Head of the Department converned
        D:-The State Information Commission
        Correct Answer:- Option-B
Question16:-When the information sought for concerns the life or liberty of a person, what is the time limit prescribed for providing the information?
        A:-48 hours
        B:-36 hours
        C:-24 hours
        D:-None of the above
        Correct Answer:- Option-A
Question17:-What is the fee prescribed for filing an appeal under RTI Act 2005?
        A:-Rupees 10/-
        B:-Rupees 50/-
        C:-Rupees 100/-
        D:-No fee
        Correct Answer:- Option-D
Question18:-What is the time limit for filing second appeal under RTI Act 2005?
        A:-30 days
        B:-45 days
        C:-90 days
        D:-60 days
        Correct Answer:- Option-C
Question19:-What is the fee prescribed for obtaining information in the form of CD and Floppy?
        A:-Rupees 50/-
        B:-Rupees 20/-
        C:-Rupees 10/-
        D:-Rupees 100/-
        Correct Answer:- Option-A
Question20:-The term of office of the State Chief Information Commissioner is for
        A:-6 Years
        B:-3 Years
        C:-5 Years
        D:-None of the above
        Correct Answer:- Option-C
Question21:-The State Chief Information Commissioner shall hold office till he attains the age of ________ years.
        A:-65
        B:-60
        C:-58
        D:-None of the above
        Correct Answer:- Option-A
Question22:-Who will conduct an enquiry on a State Information Commissioner for the misbehavior?
        A:-High Court
        B:-Central Administrative Tribunal
        C:-Cabinet Minister
        D:-Supreme Court
        Correct Answer:- Option-D
Question23:-An appeal against the order of the State Public Information Officer is within _________ days of the receipt of the order.
        A:-45 days
        B:-60 days
        C:-30 days
        D:-90 days
        Correct Answer:- Option-C
Question24:-Which section of the Kerala Panchayat Raj Act 1994, speaks of right to information?
        A:-271 A
        B:-271 B
        C:-271 C
        D:-271 D
        Correct Answer:- Option-B
Question25:-Which is the apex decision making body in the State as per the Disaster Management Policy?
        A:-Disaster Cell
        B:-Disaster Management Council
        C:-Kerala State Disaster Management Authority
        D:-None of the above
        Correct Answer:- Option-C
Question26:-What is the category in which the State of Kerala is included as far as disaster is concerned?
        A:-Multiple Hazard Prone
        B:-Highly Hazard Prone
        C:-Hazard free
        D:-None
        Correct Answer:- Option-A
Question27:-When did the Tsunami shock the Kerala coast?
        A:-2006
        B:-2005
        C:-2003
        D:-2004
        Correct Answer:- Option-D
Question28:-The maximum number of members allowed in the national authority as per the Disaster Management Act 2005 is:



        A:-9
        B:-8
        C:-10
        D:-7
        Correct Answer:- Option-A
Question29:-Among the following, what is a national hazard?
        A:-Landslide
        B:-Earthquake
        C:-Cyclone
        D:-All the above
        Correct Answer:- Option-D
Question30:-In which year of the Republic of India, the Disaster Management Act 2005 is enacted by Parliament?
        A:-57
        B:-56
        C:-55
        D:-58
        Correct Answer:- Option-B
Question31:-Among the following which is not a part of Disaster Management?
        A:-prevention of danger or threat of any disaster
        B:-rehabilitation and reconstruction
        C:-preparedness to deal with any disaster
        D:-prevention of illiteracy
        Correct Answer:- Option-D
Question32:-Which one of the following is the centrally sponsored scheme for high quality secondary education?
        A:-SSA
        B:-ICDS
        C:-RMSA
        D:-NRLM
        Correct Answer:- Option-C
Question33:-Of the following which is not a centrally sponsored scheme?
        A:-SLBP
        B:-SSA
        C:-JNNURM
        D:-NRLM
        Correct Answer:- Option-A
Question34:-Which is the nodal agency in Kerala for implementing NRLM?
        A:-Suchithwa Mission
        B:-Rural Development Department
        C:-Kudumbasree
        D:-Rural Development Board
        Correct Answer:- Option-C
Question35:-NRHM was launched in
        A:-April 15, 2005
        B:-April 12, 2005
        C:-April 10, 2005
        D:-April 1, 2005
        Correct Answer:- Option-B
Question36:-Sarva Siksha Abhiyan is a centrally sponsored programme implemented through
        A:-Grama Panchayat
        B:-State Rural Development Department
        C:-State Education Department
        D:-State Social Justice Department
        Correct Answer:- Option-A
Question37:-ASHA is a Government of India Scheme related to which among the following
        A:-ICDS
        B:-NRHM
        C:-MGNREGS
        D:-NRLM
        Correct Answer:- Option-B
Question38:-Which among the following Centrally Sponsored Scheme is renamed as NRLM?
        A:-NREP
        B:-SGSY
        C:-IAY
        D:-JRY
        Correct Answer:- Option-B
Question39:-Of the following which are the important activities of National Rural Health Mission
        A:-Reproductive Child Health
        B:-Immunization
        C:-Disease and control programme
        D:-All the above
        Correct Answer:- Option-D
Question40:-PMGSY is a programme related to
        A:-Grama panchayat
        B:-Municipality
        C:-District Panchayat
        D:-Block Panchayat
        Correct Answer:- Option-A
Question41:-As per the MGNREGA 2005 _______ means the member of a family related to each other by blood, marriage or adoption and normally
residing together and sharing meals or holding a common ration card.
        A:-Family
        B:-Kindred
        C:-Household
        D:-Relative
        Correct Answer:- Option-C



Question42:-Of the following which is the main objective of MGNREGS?
        A:-addressing Rural Unemployment
        B:-development of the country
        C:-enhancement of livelihood security of rural households
        D:-none of the above
        Correct Answer:- Option-C
Question43:-The unemployment allowance under MGNREGS is to be paid within _______ days from the date from which it fell due.
        A:-10
        B:-15
        C:-14
        D:-20
        Correct Answer:- Option-B
Question44:-Who are the principal implementing authorities for planning and implementing the scheme of MGNREGS?
        A:-District Planning Committee
        B:-Grama Panchayat Secretaries
        C:-The Block Panchayat Officer
        D:-The Panchayat Raj Institutions
        Correct Answer:- Option-D
Question45:-Which is the model ministry for implementing the MGNREGA?
        A:-Ministry of Human Resources
        B:-Ministry of Social Justice and Empowerment
        C:-Ministry of Rural Development
        D:-Ministry of Agriculture
        Correct Answer:- Option-C
Question46:-The mandate of MGNREGA is to provide at least ______ days of guaranteed wage employment in a financial year to every household.
        A:-50
        B:-75
        C:-100
        D:-150
        Correct Answer:- Option-C
Question47:-The wage of a woman worker is _______ of man worker under MGNREGA.
        A:-equal
        B:-`1/2`
        C:-`2/3`
        D:-`3/4`
        Correct Answer:- Option-A
Question48:-What is the key documents that records workers entitlement under MGNREGA?
        A:-Aadhar Card
        B:-Identity Card
        C:-Ration Card
        D:-Job Card
        Correct Answer:- Option-D
Question49:-In which year the MGNREGA was enacted by the Parliament?
        A:-2004
        B:-2005
        C:-2006
        D:-2007
        Correct Answer:- Option-B
Question50:-Applications of pension for special disability are inquired by
        A:-Health Inspector
        B:-Village Extension Officer
        C:-ICDS Supervisor
        D:-Agriculture Assistant
        Correct Answer:- Option-A
Question51:-What is the time limit prescribed for sanctioning unemployment wages?
        A:-45 days from the date of receipt of application
        B:-60 days from the date of receipt of application
        C:-90 days from the date of receipt of application
        D:-30 days from the date of receipt of application
        Correct Answer:- Option-A
Question52:-What is the age limit prescribed for old age pension?
        A:-70
        B:-65
        C:-60
        D:-50
        Correct Answer:- Option-C
Question53:-What is the annual income fixed for granting widow pension?
        A:-Rupees 2 lakh
        B:-Rupees 1 lakh
        C:-Rupees 50 Thousand
        D:-Rupees 20 Thousand
        Correct Answer:- Option-B
Question54:-Who is the appellate authority of Indira Gandhi National Old Age Pension?
        A:-Director of Panchayats
        B:-District Collector
        C:-Direct of social Justice
        D:-Secretary of Government (LSGD)
        Correct Answer:- Option-A
Question55:-Who is the enquiry officer of pension to unmarried woman above 50 years?
        A:-Village Extension Officer
        B:-Panchayat Assistant Secretary
        C:-ICDS Supervisor
        D:-Health Inspector
        Correct Answer:- Option-C



Question56:-What is the age limit prescribed for applying Disability Pension?
        A:-65 years
        B:-60 years
        C:-62 years
        D:-No age limit
        Correct Answer:- Option-D
Question57:-What is the time limit prescribed for disposing the application of Agriculture Pension?
        A:-60 days
        B:-50 days
        C:-45 days
        D:-40 days
        Correct Answer:- Option-C
Question58:-What is the annual income prescribed for applying unemployment wages?
        A:-1 lakh
        B:-50 thousand
        C:-20 thousand
        D:-12 thousand
        Correct Answer:- Option-D
Question59:-Who is the appellate authority of Agriculture Pension?
        A:-Director of Panchayats
        B:-Director of Agriculture
        C:-District collector
        D:-None of the above
        Correct Answer:- Option-C
Question60:-If the report submitted by the enquiry officer is not acceptable to the Panchayat Committee, for sanctioning social security pension the
Panchayat Committee may setup a committee for report comprising the following members?
        A:-The welfare standing Committee Chairman, the Secretary and another Gazetted Officer
        B:-The Development Standing Committee Chairman, the Secretary and another Gazetted Officer
        C:-The Finance Standing Committee Chairman, the Secretary and another Gazetted Officer
        D:-None of the above
        Correct Answer:- Option-B
Question61:-What is the required percentage of disability for getting Disability Pension at higher rate?
        A:-More than 50%
        B:-More than 60%
        C:-More than 70%
        D:-More than 80%
        Correct Answer:- Option-D
Question62:-What is the percentage of reservation to be made by the local bodies to person with disabilities in the Poverty Alleviation Scheme?
        A:-6%
        B:-5%
        C:-4%
        D:-3%
        Correct Answer:- Option-D
Question63:-As per the Person with Disabilities Rules the form number 1 is used for
        A:-Disability certificate for multiple disability
        B:-Application for obtaining Disability Certificate
        C:-Disability Certification for amputation
        D:-None of the above
        Correct Answer:- Option-B
Question64:-The model ministry to co-ordinate all matters relating to implementing natural policy for persons with disabilities is
        A:-Ministry of Social Justice and Empowerment
        B:-Ministry of Defence
        C:-Ministry of Social Justice
        D:-Ministry of Home affairs
        Correct Answer:- Option-A
Question65:-The constitutional provision for making laws to uplift persons with disability and old age lies in article
        A:-41 of the Constitution
        B:-42 of the Constitution
        C:-43 of the Constitution
        D:-44 of the Constitution
        Correct Answer:- Option-A
Question66:-Which type of Rehabilitation is ensured by the National Policy for person with disabilities?
        A:-Physical
        B:-Educational
        C:-Economical
        D:-All the above
        Correct Answer:- Option-D
Question67:-Person with disability means a person suffering from not less than ______ percent of any disability as certified by a medical authority.
        A:-40
        B:-50
        C:-60
        D:-None of the above
        Correct Answer:- Option-A
Question68:-What is the mechanism envisaged to consolidate the plan prepared by the Panchayat and Municipalities at District Level and to prepare
draft District Plan?
        A:-District Planning Committee
        B:-District Development Committee
        C:-District Level Expert Committee
        D:-District Level Technical Committee
        Correct Answer:- Option-A
Question69:-The Chairman of the Planning Committee in Grama Panchayat is
        A:-Development Standing Committee Chairman
        B:-The President of the Grama Panchayat
        C:-Vice President of the Grama Panchayat
        D:-None of the above



        Correct Answer:- Option-B
Question70:-How many working groups are there in a Grama Panchayat?
        A:-10
        B:-11
        C:-12
        D:-13
        Correct Answer:- Option-C
Question71:-The period of present Five Year Plan is
        A:-2017-22
        B:-2018-23
        C:-2016-21
        D:-2015-20
        Correct Answer:- Option-A
Question72:-What is the strength of Planning Committee of Grama Panchayat?
        A:-15 Members
        B:-12 Members
        C:-13 Members
        D:-10 Members
        Correct Answer:- Option-B
Question73:-What is the first year of 13th Five Year Plan?
        A:-2016-17
        B:-2017-18
        C:-2018-19
        D:-2019-20
        Correct Answer:- Option-B
Question74:-Providing plan fund to __________ is mandatory for Grama Panchayats.
        A:-Housing
        B:-Anganvadi Feeding
        C:-Mid day Meal
        D:-Rural Infrastructure
        Correct Answer:- Option-B
Question75:-Of the following which one is not coming under Mandatory Functions of Grama Panchayat?
        A:-Regulating Building Construction
        B:-Registration of Birth and Death
        C:-Provision for Ferries
        D:-Organizing Neighbourhood
        Correct Answer:- Option-D
Question76:-In Grama Panchayat plan coordinator is designated by
        A:-Panchayat President
        B:-Working Group
        C:-The Panchayat Committee
        D:-Development Standing Committee
        Correct Answer:- Option-C
Question77:-In which schedule of the Kerala Panchayat Raj Act, the functions of Block Panchayats is listed out?
        A:-4th Schedule
        B:-3rd Schedule
        C:-5th Schedule
        D:-None of the above
        Correct Answer:- Option-A
Question78:-In Kerala Panchayat Raj Act, 1994, how many Mandatory functions are specified for Block Panchayat?
        A:-13
        B:-16
        C:-20
        D:-No Mandatory functions
        Correct Answer:- Option-D
Question79:-Of the following who will approve the Annual plan and 5 Year plan of the Grama Panchayats?
        A:-District Planning Committee
        B:-District Panchayat Committee
        C:-District Planning Officer
        D:-District Collector
        Correct Answer:- Option-A
Question80:-The schedule in which the functions of District Panchayat as per Kerala Panchayat Raj Act is specified in
        A:-Third Schedule
        B:-Fourth Schedule
        C:-Fifth Schedule
        D:-None of the above
        Correct Answer:- Option-C
Question81:-In which register the certificates / services provided to the citizens are recorded in front office for better service delivery.
        A:-Distribution Register
        B:-Despatch Register
        C:-Front Office Diary
        D:-Front Office Duty Register
        Correct Answer:- Option-C
Question82:-Every Panchayat shall formulate and publish a record specifying the services and time limit for such services immediate after came to
power within 6 month as per section 272 A of KPR Act is called
        A:-Service guidelines
        B:-Details of services
        C:-Service bylaws
        D:-Citizen charter
        Correct Answer:- Option-D
Question83:-Who is the supervisor of the Front office in Grama Panchayat?
        A:-Finance Standing Committee Chairman
        B:-Secretary
        C:-Junior Superintend / Head Clerk



        D:-None of the above
        Correct Answer:- Option-C
Question84:-Who is the convenor of Front Office Monitoring Committee constituted as per G.O.(MS) 123/2009/LSGD dated 02.07.2009?
        A:-Secretary
        B:-Front Office Supervisor
        C:-Vice President
        D:-None of the above
        Correct Answer:- Option-A
Question85:-Front Office Monitoring Committee shall conduct meeting ________ and submit recommendations to the Panchayat Committee for better
performance.
        A:-once in every month
        B:-once in every two months
        C:-once in every three months
        D:-once in every six months
        Correct Answer:- Option-A
Question86:-Name the software installed in Grama Panchayat for the registration of Birth and Death
        A:-Sankhya
        B:-Soochika
        C:-Sakarma
        D:-Sevana
        Correct Answer:- Option-D
Question87:-Who is the registrar of Birth and Death in Grama Panchayat?
        A:-Secretary
        B:-Assistant Secretary
        C:-Junior Superintend / Head Clerk
        D:-None of the above
        Correct Answer:- Option-A
Question88:-Mention the section of Registration of Birth and Death Act 1969, invoking to issue Birth Certificates through Hospital kiosk.
        A:-Section 20
        B:-Section 17
        C:-Section 12
        D:-None of the above
        Correct Answer:- Option-C
Question89:-What is the penalty provided under the Environment (protection) Act 1986, for contravention of the provisions, rules and directions?
        A:-Imprisonment upto 5 years or a fine upto Rupees 2,00,000/- or both
        B:-Imprisonment upto 6 years or a fine upto Rupees 1,50,000/- or both
        C:-Imprisonment upto 5 years or a fine upto Rupees 1,00,000/- or both
        D:-Imprisonment upto 3 years or a fine upto Rupees 50,000/- or both
        Correct Answer:- Option-C
Question90:-Which of the following is treated as report under Section 8 or 9 of the Registration of Birth and Death Act 1969, when a registration
through a hospital kiosk is done?
        A:-Online report send through the registration unit
        B:-Printout of the report, signed by the informant and medical officer
        C:-Report form filled by the informant
        D:-Report send from the registration unit to the District registrar
        Correct Answer:- Option-B
Question91:-Registration of Birth and Death Act 1969, came in to force in Kerala
        A:-01.05.1970
        B:-01.04.1969
        C:-01.05.1969
        D:-01.04.1970
        Correct Answer:- Option-D
Question92:-Name of the authority before which aggrieved by any directions issued under Section 5 A of the Environment (Protection) Act 1986,
may file any appeal?
        A:-Supreme Court
        B:-High Court
        C:-National Green Tribunal
        D:-None of the above
        Correct Answer:- Option-C
Question93:-What is the notice period before prosecution is filed against offence under Section 19 of the Environment (Protection) Act 1986?
        A:-Not less than 60 days
        B:-Not less than 90 days
        C:-Not less than 120 days
        D:-None of the above
        Correct Answer:- Option-A
Question94:-As per the Hazardous Waste Management and Handling Rules, who is responsible for proper collection, reception, treatment, storage
and disposal of hazardous waste?
        A:-The Government
        B:-The Health Officer
        C:-The Local Body
        D:-The occupier and operator of the facility
        Correct Answer:- Option-D
Question95:-Who is responsible to the offence committed by any of the Government department under Environment (Protection) Act 1986?
        A:-Head of the department
        B:-District Collector
        C:-Government Secretary
        D:-None of the above
        Correct Answer:- Option-A
Question96:-Which authority is empowered to take measures to protect and improve environment as per the Environment (Protection) Act 1986?
        A:-National Green Tribunal
        B:-The State Government
        C:-The Local Bodies
        D:-The Central Government
        Correct Answer:- Option-D
Question97:-What is the pre requisite for filing suit against Government?



        A:-Notice under Section 80 Cr.PC
        B:-Notice under Section 73 CPC
        C:-Notice under Section 28 CPC
        D:-Notice under Section 80 CPC
        Correct Answer:- Option-D
Question98:-Which of the following is the mode of execution in a decree for payment of money under order XXI, rule 30 CPC 1908?
        A:-Detention in Civil Prison of the Judgement debtor
        B:-Attachment and sale of the property of the Judgement debtor
        C:-Both 1 and 2
        D:-None of the above
        Correct Answer:- Option-C
Question99:-Who is the authority to remove the State Information Commission as per Right to Information Act?
        A:-President
        B:-Governor
        C:-Chief Minister
        D:-Home Minister
        Correct Answer:- Option-B
Question100:-Maximum amount of penalty under Right to Information Act is
        A:-Rupees 5,000/-
        B:-Rupees 10,000/-
        C:-Rupees 20,000/-
        D:-Rupees 25,000/-
        Correct Answer:- Option-D


